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IV.

P

ISSUES ON APPEAL -

Because of the evidence regarding oral discussions and text messages exchanged regarding
the issue, did the trial court err in failing to recognize a genuine issue of material fact
existed as to the operative terms of employment between the parties for the entire period
of employment, which should have precluded the grant of summary judgment?

Does the payment of wages act, as a matter of law, render null any change in the terms of
employment that are agreed upon between the employee and employer merely because the
terms were not confirmed in writing? :

Because of the evidence presented regarding disloyalty by the plaintiff during the period
of employment, did the defendants present sufficient evidence of the existence of equitable
defenses that precluded summary judgment for plaintiff?

Was the Trial Court’s award of treble damages and attorney fees improper given the bona
fide dispute between the parties as to at least a portion of the amount of wages found due
and unpaid?




" 'STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This matter was ivnitiateci by- Respondent Shaﬁé Gould’s filing of a Summohs and
Complaint against Appeilants on June 5, 201‘5' The complaint included causes of action for breach
of contract and a claim pursuant to the South Carolina Wage Payment Act, S.C. Code Ann. § 41-
10-10 et seq. (R. pp. 17-24). Defendants filed an Answer oh July 6, 2015. (R. pp. 25-30).
Respondent filed a Motion for Summary Judgment and for Discovery Sancﬁon’s on May 26, 2016.
(R. pp. 31-33). That motion was later amended on June 10, 2016. (R. pp. 34-38). Appellants v
submitted a memorandum in opposition to the amended motion on July 7, 2016. (R. pp. 39-43).
Respondent filed a memo in support of its motion on July 12, 2016. A hearing on the motion was
held that same date before the Honorable Benjamin H. Culbertson. Judge Culbertson later signed
a Form 4 Order on July 15, 2016, indicating a formal order would follow. (R. pp. 1-2). He then
sent a letter dated July 18, 2016 to the parties, instructing Respondent to prepare an- order grahting

the motion for summary judgment. (R. p. 218).

Appellants filed a Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to Rule 59(e) on July 25, 2016,
which included a memorandum in support of its motion. (R. pp. 44-56). Respondents filed a

memorandum in opposition to that Rule 59(e) motion on August 15, 2016.

On November 3, 2016, Judge Culbertson signed a formal order granting summary
judgment on behalf of Respondents, and subsequently filed an order denying reconsideration
thereof on November 8, 2016.. (R. pp. 3-4). Appellants timely appealed both orders by filing a

Notice of Appeal on December 8, 2016. (R. pp. 57-72).




“ 1" STATEMENT OF FACTS -
MusclePharm Corporation (hereafter “MusclePhaim Supplements”) is a publicly traded
nutritional and sports supplement product manufacturer marketed towards athletes and

bodybuilders. MusclePharm Supplements is not, nor has it ever been, a party to this action.

Musc}ePharm Supplements licensed the right to sell apparel bearing .its name and
trademé.rked logos to a business operated under the name MusclePharm Sportswear, LLC.
(hereafter “MusclePharm”), even after it changed its legal name to Worldwide Apparel, LLC. (R.

p. 133). Worldwide Apparel was partially owned by Appellant Ciccarelli.

Respdndent Shane Gould owns his own company named Fuel Cléthing Company, known
simply as “Fuel,” which he founded in 1992. Fuel produces appaiel for “action sports” such as
skateboard, snowboard, surf, motocross, and racing. (R. p. 187, line 17 — p. 188, line 12). Gould
was himself a former professional snowboarder and had participated in all of those listed action

sports. (Id. at R. p. 185, line 12; p. 188, lines 13-15).

Gould was hired by MusclePharm in May, 2013 by a verbal agreement to be in charge of
manufacturing, to assist with developing the product line, sourcing materiéls, marketing, and
helping sales staff. (R. p. 121, line 21 — p. 122, line 3; R. p. 192, line 22 — p. 193, line 2). Gould
did not have regular hours, but was supposed to attend staff meetings on a weékly basis. He agreed
to work for MusclePhérm ét a salary of $10,000 per month. There was no agreed upon expiration

date to the term to the employment nor was any provision of the agreement reduced to writing.

During his employment, Gould attended trade shows, paid for by MusclePharm. While
attending on MusclePharm’s dime, Gould nevertheless marketed his own company, Fuel, during
those trips by, in part, handing out Fuel-branded apparel. This was despite representations made

by Gould that Fuel “ran itself pretty much.” Gould did not advise MusclePharm he would market

3
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Fuel prodﬁct;éi;\;ﬂiié attendmgandsupp@sedly ppo'rﬁ'()fiﬁg MusclePharm at vthe’tvr.e;c.lev sho.\;\./:sﬁ.: (‘R; P |
‘122,- lines19—23). Cer_tair;’ .‘depisiops‘pvr{na;dem» by Gould, s‘,L.l‘chvas ;qu‘éist‘i‘oinably large orders from
| particular sﬁppliers/vendorg osténsib.l‘y' for MusclePhatm, gavve. Ciccarelli and other emploYées »of
MusclePhérm feason to spspeét self-interested dealing by Gould for the benefit of Fuel. (R. pp
- 153-155). Gould admitted that he had preexisting personal relationéhips, was “good friénds?wifh, :

the vendors from which he was dealing on behalf of MusclePharm. (R. p. 206, lines 3-21).

‘Appellant Ciccarelli wés open with Gould about his plah for the future of MusclePharm
4sta-rting in July and .Augu‘st ’2014, Which was to build up the business such that MusclePharm
Supplements would take an interest and eventually purchase MusclePharm to‘ add anl apparel
'c.(f)mpone.nt and complement tp its core supplement manufacture and sale focus. (R. p.’ 207, line_-
24 - p. 208, line 7).‘ Gould understood “thap Was‘the whole goal of the business.” Id. Ciccarelli
ﬁrét began discussiops with Gould about a reduction in pay in August 2014 ip anticipation of _fhat

business acquisition. (R. p. 128). That was the last mpnth that Gould received a salary payment.

_ 'Ciccare_lli explained to Gould that since Gould’s efnplbyment began, in just about one year
of timé, MpsélePharm had lpst $820,000 dué to decréased sales. (R. p. 129). In August, Gould
and Cicéarelli personally discussed Gould’s reduced workload .and potential for ‘red.uced salary
going forward. Soon thefeafter, a series of text méssages were exchanged between Gould and‘

. Ciccarelli that were consistent with and confirmed those direct discussions had between them.

~To wit, thé ,téxt messages include Ciccarelli proposing solme alternate emp}pyment terms,
ipcluding the possibﬁity pf copverting Gpuld to paymeht on an hourly basis. (R. p 4'3); In
- peéponse, quild referénces a failure by MusclePhafrn to pay that month’s (September 2'.0 1 4) vsbalary-,'
“but then- pr_oposed'terms for a modified employment relationship going forward frpm that point. .
Under those propopéd terms, Gould réquested payment.for his last t§v0 pay checks, Which he
4
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received every two weeks. "Aaa‘iﬁonal‘ly, he agrééd that “m'yj-job is do.ne as far as my duties over
here” but “I will tie up any. loose ends in the next few, weeks.” Cicéarelli responded via text with
“K that sounds good and fair.” Gould ended the exchange with a question as to how he should go

“about surrendering or destroying his company credit card. /d.

Gould from that point did some amount of work on behalf of Musc;lePhgrfii;' the extent of
which is not estaBlished By the record, although .at least portions were done without réquest of
Ciccare'lli' after reaching the understanding confirmed by the texts. (R. p. 143, line 15). It was also
provided based on the understanding of all involved that Gould was seeking cor;tinued
employment by MusclePharm Supplements after the finished acquisition and his prior (role.at
MusclePharm positioned him to transition into that continued lucrative employment. Gould had
met with the CEO of MusclePharm Supplements previously, and confirmed in those text me;ssages
what had been discussed directly with Ciccarelli, that Gould was confident that MusclePharm

Supplements intended to hire. Gould after the acquisition. (R. p. 43).




o STANDARD OF REVIEW -

‘ Wheﬁ reviewing ;[he' grant of a summary judgmént motion‘, appellate courts apply the same
standard that governs the tfial céurt_ under Rule 5'6((':‘),, SCRCP, which brovides that surr_ima_try
judgmént is proper when there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and}the moving party is
entitled to judgment as a mattér of law. | Rule 56(c), SCRCP; USAA Property and Cas. Ins. Co. v.
‘Clegg, 661 S.E..2d 791, 377 S.C. 643 (2008). On appeal from an order granting summary
judgment, theAap'pellate .court will review all ambiguities, conclusions, and inferences arising in

and from the evidence in a light most favorable to the non-moving party below. Willis v. Wu, 362

S.C. 146, 151, 607 S.E.2d 63, 65 (2004).

_Summary judgment is a “drastic remedy and should be cautiously invoked so that a litigant

will not be improperly deprived of trial on disputed factual issues.” Hoard v. Roper Hosp. Inc.,
1387S.C. 539,694 S.EE.2d 1, 4 (2010). Itis “not appropriate where further inquiry into the facts of
-~ the case is desirable to clarify the application of the law.” Middleborough Horizontal Prop.
Regime Council of Co-Owners v. Montedison S.p.A., 320 S.C. 470, 479, 465 S.E.2d 765, 771 (Ct.
App.1995) (citing Baugus v. Wessinger, 303 S.C. 412,401 S.E.2d 169 (1991)). “Even when there
- 1s no dispute as to evidentiary facts; but only as to the conclusions or inferences to be drawr'l:‘_from
them, summary judgment should be denied.” Nelson v. Charleston County Parks & Recre:ation

Comm’n, 362 S.C. 1, 5, 605 S.E.2d 744, 746 (Ct. App.2004).
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_wo- ARGUMENT " .
1. BECAUSE OF THE EVIDENCE REGARDING ORAL DISCUSSIONS AND TEXT MESSAGES!
' EXCHANGED REGARDING. THE ISSUE, ‘DID. THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN FAILING TO
RECOGNIZE A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT EXISTED AS TO THE OPERATIVE TERMS

OF EMPLOYMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES FOR THE ENTIRE PERIOD OF EMPLOYMENT,
WHICH SHOULD HAVE PRECLUDED THE GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT?, ‘

It is thlndisputed that when Gould began work for MusclePharm in May 2013, he agreed to
do so at a salary of $10,000 per month. The factual record upon which the trial court granted
summary judgment ié very limited, consisting almost entirely of two deposition transcripts, that of
the Plaintiff Gould and Defendants.' Testimony during those depositions raised the factual issue
of whether revised terms of employment and fesolution of past due wages had been reached
between the pal‘ties in August into September 2014, when discussions about company pérfo@ance _

' (Le. substantial. ldsseé sustained during Gould’s émployment), reduced need for work in light _of

the anticipated sale of the company, and lowered salary as a result were had between Ciccarelli

~and Gould. (R. p. 128, line 2 - p. 129, line 21).

Inciuded in that tesﬁmony was Gould’s prospects for continued employment with
MusclePharm Suppiements, a key factor in Ciccarelli’s understanding of the nature of Gould’s
transformed employment after that time. Gould confirmed that he had engaged in d.iScu'ssioniS with
- the CEO of MusclePharm Supplements about Gould’s plan for the apparel line in 2015, which was
beyond the date of MusclePharm Sportswear’s anticipated acquisition. (R. p. 200, line 24 — p. -

201, line 14).

' It was stipulated between the parties that'the deposition testimony provided by Defendant Ciccarelli also served as
the testimony of the Defendant Worldwide-Apparel LLC d/b/a MusclePharm Sportswear LLC. (R. p. 180, line 23 —
p- 182, line 3). - .

o




Importantly, an exchange of texts confirms? those _d'i‘sc‘ussioné in addition to the deposition
testimony, and a fact-finder could reasonably - determine that those texts were sufficient
documentation to confirm an agreefnent had been reached to modify the operative terms of

employment than those relied upon the trial court in its order.

‘In that text exchange, Gould addresses wages that were past due as of that point, but then
turns to address prospective issues by stating “I will not worry about the rest of the time un.til'_Brad3
takes over.” (R. p. 43). In return, Ciccarelli says “K that sounds good and fair.” Id. A fact-finder
could reasonably view that exchange as Gould’s offer to continue employment without further

compensation in the future unless or until circumstances changed for MusclePharm.

Why would anyone previously making $10,000 per month agree to work for free? The
answer be'gins with Gould’s acknowledgment that “my job i.s done as far as my duties ovér here.”
He would not be putting forth substantial effort, or even ‘the minimal effort he was previously for
MusclePharm. Instead, Gould was marketing himself to his futﬁre employer, and‘usin.g his
supposedly-continued work with MusclePharm to do so. Also in that. same tekt from Gouid, he

states “Then when [Brad] takes over he can hire me as an employee over there if he chooses.” /d.

Based on his own text communications, it is clear that Gould perceived that.h'e was in line
for a .plum, paid positioﬁ with a successor entity (“he is all about having me cion.le ab-oard”r) and
his éssentially-concluded duties for MusclePharm simply gave him a pretext to continue to market
himself. Id. He eve.n.had Ciccarelli working on his behalf in that regard. (R. p. 145, lines 3_— 6).
- Gould was therefore Willing to maintain a nomiﬁal presence around MusclePharm, e\}én without

pay, which was a savvy business move that could be easily attributed to him as justification for a

? Gould authenticated those texts during his deposition. (R. p. 212, lines 4 - 21).
3 “Brad” referred to here is Brad Pyatt, the CEO of MusclePharm Supplements.
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drastically modified employmgnt arrangefnent with Mu$qle;fiharm. That ability to maintain ties
with the acquiring entity and its vendors, plus Ciccarelli’s efforts to assist in maintaining those
ties, constituted valid consideration for a éhange in the relationship between Gould and

MusclePharm. All of those inferences precluded summary judgment.

The ongoing dispute about the natﬁre and existence of those changed terms éf employment
is_ in no way inconsistent with the order’s referenced testimony from Ciccarelli in which he
. acknowledged that Gould never “resigned” or was “terfninated,” that Gould was owed something
beyond that which hq had been paid, had done some manner of “services” during months in which |
he was r'10tv paid*, and Ciccarelii had at that time inténded to pay him some funds thét were never

eventually paid.

Those statements may all be taken as true, but yet remain meaningless Statefﬁeﬁts in a
vacuum because fhey do ndt resolve the conﬁnuing threshold question that must bé énswére’d prior
1o judgment of any Sort: What are the operative terms under which Gould was employed after
September 20147 While much is uncertain from the record, it is certain that factual disputes -

existed on that issue.

Accordingly, a génuine dispute exists as to whether the initial terms of employment with
MusclePharm continued all the way through December 2014, or whether those terms terminated
or changed in August or September 2014. That factual issue is material, as the order awarding

damages calculated the amount of wages due (and exacerbated that calculation by treble of the

4 Ciccarelli indicated that at least some of the “services” provided by Gould after September 2014 were done “not per
my request.” (R p. 143, lines 6-15). It is reasonable to view anything done by Gould during that period as self-serving
relationship maintenance, both with venders and MusclePharm Supplements directly, to preserve his anticipated future
employment with MusclePharm Supplements. Gould obviously positioned himself, using his now-completed value
to MusclePharm, as part of the “package” to be acquired. Gould wanted MusclePharm Supplements to want him
‘along with MusclePharm. He had to make himself appear to be mdlspensable which required keepmg a foot in the
door, even without working hands along with that foot.

9




same) based on continuation of ,Eb__vqse"initial terms tl'l_fodgh.'.[‘)e};jc‘cmber_.‘ However, a genuine dispute
between the parties continues in that regard, which necessitates fact-finding by a jury to resolve,

‘and as such precludes the grant of summary judgmen-t"in.favpr of Gould.

IL DOES THE PAYMENT OF WAGES ACT, AS A MATTER OF LAW, RENDER NULL ANY CHANGE
IN THE TERMS OF EMPLOYMENT THAT ARE AGREED UPON BETWEEN THE EMPLOYEE AND
EMPLOYER MERELY BECAUSE THE TERMS WERE NOT CONFIRMED IN WRITING?

Although breach of an employment contract was a cause of action included in the
complaiﬁt, Gould never disputed that his employment by MusclePharm was employment at-will.
(R. pp. 17-24). In South Carolina, employment at-will is presumed in the absence of the creation
of a specific contract of employment. Mathis v. Brown & Brown of S.C., Inc., 389 S.C. 299, 698
S.E.2d 773, 778 (2010). “An at-will employee may be .terminated at any time for any reason or
for no reason, with or without cause.” Id. With the power to completely end employment without
notice of cause, the employer must also possess the “lesser-included” authority to decide upon
whether to offer, and/of whether to accept, altered terms of employment for a particulér employee.
Jtisa faise dilemma to assert that an employer must either fully terminate an employee or continue

without amendment of the original terms of employment.

Certain statutory restrictions carve out exceptions on such absolute or derivative authority,
such as restrictions on-actions taken on account of age, race, etc. by certain covered employers.
See S.C. Code Ann.v § 1713-80. Nevertheless, the South Carolina Payment of Wagés Act (S.C. |
| ‘Code § 41-10-10 et seq.), doe.s not constitute such a restriction if properly applie'd in these

circumstances.

‘The purpose of the Payment of Wages Act (hereafter the “Act”) is “to protect employees

from the unjustified and willful retention of wages by the employer.” Mathis v. Brown & Brown

10
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of S.C, Inc., 389 S.C. 299, 698 S.E.2d 773,783 (2010). I\‘t_.i_ns.“remedial.legislatibn.” Dumas v.
InfoSafe Corp., 3210' S.C. 188, 463 S.E.2d 641 (Ct. App.l9-95): At’.its core, it simply requires that
“[e]very employer in fhe State shall pe{"y all wages due..f” SC Code Ann. § 41-10-40(A). It further
| provides that “An employgr shall n.of ;Jvithhold or divert} any portion of an employee’s wages ﬁnléss
thé... employer -has given written notification to the employee of the amounf and terms of .the

deciuctions as réquired by subsection (A) of Section 41-10-30.” S.C. Code‘Ann. § 41-10-40(C).

.The Act, therefore, reduces the matter to the basic inquiry of “what was owed, and was it
paid?” The Act does not, as the order granting summary judgment mistakenly approached the
matter, turn upon an analysis of the sufficiency of notice pursuant to § 41-10-30(A) as a basis for

award of damages and penalties.
A. The Act does not provide for employee recovery for mere failure to provide notice
in writing of certain terms of employment.
The Act contains a notice provision which étates:_
Every employer shall notify each employee in writing at the time of hiring of
the normal hours and wages agreed upon, the time and place of payment, and
the deductions which will be made from the wages, including payments to
insurance programs. The employer has the option of giving written notification
by posting the terms conspicuously at or near the place of work. Any changes in

these terms must be made in writing at least seven calendar days before they
become effective. This section does not apply to wage increases.

S.C. Code Ann. § 41-10-30(A) (hereafter “notice provision™). Gould alleged, and the Trial Court
agreed, that Defendants failed to comply with this notice provision. It is first contended that the
text messages discussed supra, when viewed with all inferences in favor of the non-movant

Defendants; comply with the requirements of this notice provision.

. Nevertheless, there is no remedy provision in the Act which provides for any private award

as sought by Plaintiff on the basis of a failure to provide the notice required by § 41-10-30(A),

11
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eveﬁ if the failure is acknéwledged by the émploygr.' The only pﬁenalties in the event of such a
failure that are avvaila-bvlteh _élre, {Wr’r‘itt'en' Warning by‘tﬁe 1bi1‘ééf0f;/ of the Department of Labor,
Licensing, and Regulatibn or civilp,en:glties.“f(:)f not rhore than oﬁe hundred dollars” for each
sﬁbsequent violation. S.C. éode.An;i § 41-10-80(A) e;n;i (B); Barton v. House of Raeford F arms.,

745 F.3d 95 (4th Cir. 2014).

Accordingly, the most relief an employee can claim solely as the result of a notice provision
} failure is a seven-day deléy before enforcement of the modified terms of emﬁloyment. S.C. Code
Ann. § 41-10-30(A). There may be an ongoing dispute as to when that seven-day period should
or did begin, but that woﬁld constitute another material fact in genuine dispute that would preclude

the grant of summary judgment.

B. The order misapplied the provisions that allow for potential employee reébvery
by not limiting the award to unpaid wages due.

-Employee recovery of damages and attorney fees is of course possible under the Act, but
only for the limited circumstances as set forth in S>.C. Code Ann. § 41-10-80(C), which peridés
that:

In case of .any failure to péy wages due to an employee as required by Section 41-

+ 10-40 or 41-10-50 the employee may recover in a civil action an amount equal to

three times the full amount of the unpaid wages, plus costs and reasonable attorney's
fees as the court may allow. ‘

Thus, a prerequisite for any award to Plaintiff would be to first demonstrate a violation of §§ 41-
.10-40 or-41-10-50. The latter merely addresses the manner in which final paychecks must be paid
- upon termination, which is not applicable in this matter. The other potential basis _fér. a recovery,

§ 41-10-40, has two potentially applicable paragraphs, the first of which provides as follows:

Every employer in the State shall pay all wages due in lawful United States 'money
or by negotiable warrant or check bearing even date with the payday.
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S.C. Code Ann. § 41-10-40(A).

In this case, th:ere weré amounts admitted'ly unpaid to Gould as of the referenced oral
} discus.sions »and agre;emént via text n;essage exchanng:‘ in. Septembef 2014. Absent ;[he equitablé
defenses potentially applic'abl¢ (discussed infra in Issue III), those unpaid wages as of thgt ciate
might have properly beeﬁ addressed by an order granting summary judgment in th:is case, as they.
were wages due for labor rendered in the past that remain unpaid in violation of § 41-10-40(A).
Howevér, this order goes further. It disregards the inherent limitation in § 4]'-10-40(A) as to
unpaid, past due wages by ignoring the modiﬁed agfeement between the parties discﬁssed supra

and thereby creating further wages allégedly due.

C. The notice provision still lacks a punitive consequehce for non-compliance, even
though it may operate to excuse certain withholdings of a type not present in this
action.

The Trial Court also misapprehended the reference to the notice provision in the other

portion of § 41-10-40 that is potentially applicable in this matter, paragraph (C). That paragraph ’

provides as follows:-

* An employer shall not withhold or divert any portion of an employee's wages unless
the employer is required or permitted to do so by state or federal law or the
employer has given written notification to the employee of the amount and terms
of the deductions as required by subsection (A) of Section 41-10-30. ’

By that clear language, and only in the context of when an employer “withhold[s] or
divert[s] any portion of the wages,” does the notice provision become relevant as to potential
employee recovery. But even then, it only acts as a potential bar to recovery, not a spur to recovery

as treated by the Trial Court in its order.

Understood correctly, § 41-10-40(C) merely treats surprise. withholdings/dedﬁctions in the
samé manner as “traditional” unpaid wages. The necessity of such a “treated the same as unpaid
1
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wages” pfovisio‘n is ‘made-, tlear by: Supreme Court precedent that defined the nature of
“deductions” within thé statut'e as méaning “the act of taking away from a salary in order to fund
‘some benefit.” Mathis v. Brown & B"’;;()wn of S.C., Inc:, 389 S.C. 299, 698 S.E.2d 773, 782 (201 0).

This provision prevents the employer from contending that the employee was fully compensated

because of “deductions” ostensibly made for the employee’s benefit.

In Mathis, the Supreme Court distinguished such deductioﬁs from salary “reductions,” i.e.
actual changgs in pay. Id. As that case made clear, deductions could be justified as proper under
§_' 41-10-40(C) upon demonstrated compliance with the notice provision, but reductions élre not
subject to any saving grace via noticé prévision compliance. The reduction must be proper in its
own right, indgpendent df whether proper ﬁo'tice was provided pursuanf to § 41-10-30(A). The
only reason the reduction was found improper.in Mathis, with the employer subjéét to liabiiity as
a result, was because the Court found that the employee had an enforceable term employrﬁent

agreerrient that had not yet expired. Id. at 782-783.

Hefe, there was no deviation from the at-will employment status of Gould as discussed '
abdve, and no réason the reduction reached by agreement as also discussed supra was”i.neffective
‘or unlawful. That is true regardless of whether Defendants in this ﬁattgr complied with the ‘notic.e
provision contained in § 41-10-30(A), because neither § 41-10--40(A) nor § 41-10-40(C) require

compliance with the notice provision.

The only Viblation of the Act, therefore, was the .no‘npayment of wages accrued before the
modiﬁcatioﬂ of the 'employment terms. By Qirtue of the modified agreement at the b'e:ginning of
September, there were no further wages due after that point, and thus no cognizab'le. failure to pay
through December 2014. In issuing an order to the éontrary, the Trial Court artificially continued -

the terms of initial employrhént, amounting to an effective award of “prospective wages” for Gould
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that'\x;éfé“ never earned. Our. courts have made clear that. the

- Act does not apply to prospective
[ORE WA . . . - "}' : B .

wages. Mathis at 783.

D.  Changes to terms of employment need not be in writing, regardless of § 41-10-100.

The last justification for the Trial Court ignoring tﬁe modified terms of employment‘ is f;he
reliance ubon S.C. Code Ann. § 41-10-100, which provides “[n]o provision of this chal;ter rfjlay?be
contravened or set aside by a'private agreement.” Understood properly, this prb?i‘sion should
merely prevent an employeé from bargaining away any of the protections afforded under this
chapter. It does not, however, modify the notice provision in S.C: Code § 41-10-30( A) to failures

thereunder punitive. Nor does it act as some sort of employment protection provision that

hamstrings an employer’s- absolute right to terminate an employee or modify the terms of -

employment such that termination can be avoided.

As shown, Defendant has not violated this Act in any manner other than the limited failure

to péy a small amount of wages due prior to the change in employment terms in the beginning of

September, 2014, and Gould expressly agreed to defer payment of those. The terms of the

agreement that Defendants contend was reached does not waive any enforceable and applicable

portions of the Act, nor does it eéven purport to do so. It merely calls for amended terms of

employment, the type of agreement surely made every day across the state between employers and
employees, without abrogation of the Act.

‘ BECAUSE OF\THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED REGARDING DISLOYALTY BY THE PLAINTIFF DURING

' THE PERIOD OF EMPLOYMENT, DID THE DEFENDANTS PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF THE

EXISTENCE OF EQUITABLE DEFENSES THAT PRECLUDED SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR

~ PLAINTIFF?

ThePaymént of Wages Act (thé “Act”) fequires payment of “all wages due.” S.C. Code

Ann. § 41-10-40(A)(emphasis,added). That “due” carries with it a whole host of considerations.
15
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that may factor in to fhe ampunts truly 6wed be:yond mere éalary and Ieﬁgth éf ‘en;pioyﬁlent. fhe
A ]"aw is clear that the Act 'does:i'n"étﬁ_ brohibi;t an emplcjjyer‘fr‘dihsésse’rﬁng valid defenses or disputing
payment vin goodv féith. F uich v. .Mcf;l llister Towing of Georgetown, 335 S.C. 598, 518 S.E.2d 591
(1999). Despite that recogr_lized ablhty of deferhld‘a::nts:-i'n actions pursuant4 to the Act, noﬁé of the

equitable defenses raised by Defendants were considered upbn motion for summary judgment.”

A. There was sufficient evidence to create a jury question as tloy_‘hlow'much
~compensation Gould should forfeit because of his disloyalty during employment.

Solicitation of an emplqyer’s customers “likely will constitute a violation of the duty of
loyalty in almost every 'case.’f Futch, 335 S.C. at 609. That i§ true “particularly when combined
with acts aimed at competing with the employer.” Id. at 606. Futch clarified thafySouth Carolina
courts would follow the general rule that “an employee is not entitled to .any coﬁqpensation for
services péfforméd dufiﬁg the period he engaged in activities constituting a breach of his dlity éf
loyalty even though part of those services may have been properly performe_d."’ 1d. at 60-608.
" Further, the Court acknowledged that whether an employee “acted disloyally during a particular
apportidned period or task [] isla question for the jury in most cases. In deciding whether an agent

or employee acted disloyally, the jury must focus upon the particular circ_umstancés of the case.”

Id. at 609.

In this matter, however, the trial court issued its order despite substantial evidence available
that raises a genuine issue as to whether Plaintiff Gould engaged in activity that was sufficient to
constitute a breach of his duty of loyalty to MusclePharm, and the appropriate reduction in amount

to which he was entitled as compensation from MusclePharm.

To wit, Defendant Ciccarelli testified in his deposition that Gould had carried around a

book bag full of Fuel-branded apparel to hand out at trade shows he was attending at the expense
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" of, and on behalf of, MusclePharm (R p. 150, lme l9 p. 151, line 10). Pla1nt1ff Gould himself
testified at h1s own deposmon and confirmed as much acknowledglng he had handed out Fuel-
branded socks on more than one occasion whlle ostens1bly actmg on behalf of MusclePharm. (R

p. 215, line 22 — p. 216, l1ne' 24; p. 2l7 hneq 6-15). Those surreptitious compet1t1ve efforts came
to fruition apparently, as athletes with endorsement contracts with MusclePharm ataﬂed sh0w1ng

- up in the ring for their bouts wearing Fuel-branded socks in front of millions of spectators. (R.p.

150, line 24 — p.151, line 2; p. 162, lines 12-17).

Questions also arose as to. whether Gould was acting exclusively in the best interests of
MusclePharm while he dealt with vendors. 4The shared concern amongst ser/eral employees of
MusclePharm regarding | potential kickbacks or other self-interested motivations was so
widespread‘ and definite that a meeting was held between Ciccarelli, Gould, and Cicearelli’s

business partner had a phone conference about the subject. (R.p. 152, line 11 — p 156, line 23).

B. The order failed to acknowledge the legally cognizable defenses that supported
by ample evidence to preclude grant of summary judgment.

In the trial court’vs erder, this equitable defense related to disloyalty was dismissed‘as
irrelevant because it did not Qecur during the disputed period of September through December
2.01'4. (R. p- 15). There is no case law cited that directly or indirectly supports that position; The
only case cited is Futch, and merely for the proposition that compensat10n may be forfeited only |
during the asserted per10ds of disloyalty. But as stated above the quest1on of whether the
“employee acted dlsloy_ally during a particular apportioned period... is a question for the. jury in
most cases.” Id. It was improper for the judge to definitively limit the alleged disleyalty toa
| period ontside the Septenrber through December window .of time on summary judgrnent; when
infer_ences and conclusions are to be drawn in favor of the non-movant Defendant. That is
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especially true when the partial basis for the defense is the manner in which Gould dealt with his
“good friend” vendors, sometliinghe adrnits to have continuedto do dﬁring September — December

2014.

Further, the trial court ignpredi defense argument as to wﬁether Gould ha(_i impliedly
consented to changed compensation by contiriuing to work under the new arfa_rlgement, and
thereby should be estopped from seeking damages for that change in terms merély Beéause the
case cited for the propoéition predated the >cu‘rre'nt Act. (R.p. 10, footnbte 5). However, as stated
above, the Act (and 4its predecessors) does not prohibit an employer from asserting valid dgf@nses,
be they rooted in very recent ju_rispruderice or more dated opinidns. See Futc_h, 335 S.C. at 605.
The Supreme Court did not beiieve the principles outlined in Fucelli v. Southeast Mktg. Co., 284
SC. 44, 32-Z‘S.E.2d 338 (1985) were irrelevant in 2010 when it anélyzed itin the context of aﬁclaim
under the Act. Mathis v. Brown & Brown of S.C., Inc., 389 S.‘C.'299, 698 S.E.2d 773 (2010).
Although ultimately c‘oncluding tﬁat the facts in that case supportéd the trial court’s finding of no
implied consent, the Court noted that there were sufficient factsv to create a genuine issue of

material fact whether consent via continued employment had occurred. Id. at 781.

Both the disloyalty and implied consent arguments were presented with sufficient detail
and evidence in support such that both should have operated as a bar to the grant of summary
judgment issued in this matter.

WaAS THE TRIAL COURT’S AWARD OF TREBLE DAMAGES AND ATTORNEY FEES IMPROPER

"GIVEN THE BONA FlDE DISPUTE BETWEEN THE PARTIES AS TO AT LEAST A PORTION OF THE
AMOUNT OF WAGES FOUND DUE AND UNPAID?

Under the Act, an empl()yee “may” recover an amount equal to three times the amount of

unpaid Wages plus costs and reasonable attorney’s s fees. S.C. Code Ann. § 41-10-80(C). Such
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awards;_lafe? .gi!;'cretionary, a:nd; “the ‘ihpqsitior;'of treble damage‘s m these cases.whecr*e. there isa
bona fide dispute would bé Urijust and barsh.” Rice v. zvizfzzziiéqedié,v Tnc., 318 S.C. 95, 456 S.E.2d
381,383 (1994). An erﬁployer “should not be penalized... for failure to pay wages upon assertion
of a valid defense to paym.eﬁt'.” 1d. a; 98-99. Thus, é trial court must determine whether a “bona
fide dispute” exists befere aWarding treble dameges, costs,:or fees. Goodwyn v. Shadowstone
. Media, Inc., .408 SC 93, 98, 757 S.E.2d 560, 563 (Ct. App.2014). The relevant date for
determining whether tﬁe employer reasonably withheld‘wage‘s is the time at which tﬂe wages were
withheki, i.e., when theemployer allegedly violated the Act. Mathis v. Broﬁn & Brown of S.C,,

Inc., 389 S.C. 299, 698 S.E.V2d' 773, 782 (2010). When reviewing such an award, the Court of

Appeals “can take its own view of the facts.” Id.
The trial court found that there was no bona fide dispute, but only did so after rejecting
o ample evidence regarding an agreement between the parties as té a change in the terms
of employment; ..

o the clear language of the Act, including a misapplication of the notice provision in S.C.

Code Ann § 41-10-30(A);
e evidence in support of the defense of breach of duty of loyalty, and

e argument in favor of the defense of implied consent, even though the allegedly dated
authority cited in furtherance thereof had recently been applied by the State Supreme
Court. | ’

Itis respecr:fully submitted that upon taking its own view of the facts and legal ar'guments
set forth iﬁ great detail in this brief, the just and féir result would be to set aside the underlying
order’s multiplication of damages along with the award of attbrney fees and costs in this actioﬁ.
They are cleerly not warranted considering the arguably valid, but definitely thorough and well- -

reasoned, defenses raised herein.
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e Defendant Cicearelli further :ack:riowledges_ a very small amount of unpaid wééés from
before modification of the tér’r’r'lé{bf employment at or arou'h'dsat: fhe beginning of September 2014
but which Gould agreed to defer. -HQWeve’r, the arhd’um of unpaid Wages as calculated by the trial
court far éxc_eeds that éctual Base am;unt owed, even :l;‘ef%)re multipl‘ication and addition of attorney
fees. Therefore, even if the underlying award 1s multiplied and has attorriey fees addéd, it would
- first be necessary to appropriately lower any amount found to have been “wages due” to the

deferred amount that remained unpaid and therefore subject to potential enhancement. .

CONCLUSION

The trial court erred in overlooking genuine issues of material fact as to Gould’s claim and
as to MusclePharm’s defenses. To the extent anything was undisputed, it was the confirmed

modification of employment terms, as demonstrated by the text messages exchanged.

- Accordingly, Appellant'-prays for an order reversing the grant of summary judgment and

remanding the matter the back to the trial court for further proceedings.
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